
 

Legislation Passed December 15, 2020

The Tacoma City Council, at its regular City Council meeting of December 15, 2020, adopted the 
following resolutions and/or ordinances.  The summary of the contents of said resolutions and/or 
ordinances are shown below. To view the full text of the document, click on the bookmark at the left of 
the page.

Resolution No. 40711

A resolution setting Tuesday, January 5, 2021, upon completion of Regular Agenda Items, 
no earlier than 5:15 p.m., as the date for a public hearing by the City Council on the 
proposed amendments to the 2019-2020 Annual Action Plan for Housing and 
Community Development projects.
[Felicia Medlen, Housing Division Manager; Jeff Robinson, Director, 
Community and Economic Development]

Resolution No. 40712

A resolution setting Thursday, January 21, 2021, at 1:30 p.m., as the date 
for a hearing by the Hearing Examiner on the request to vacate portions of 
South 37th Street, Union Avenue, and South Tacoma Way, for the business 
uses of 3505 and 3515 South Tacoma Way.
(Chandler Investment I, LLC; File No. 124.1408)
[Ronda Van Allen, Senior Real Estate Specialist; Kurtis D. Kingsolver, P.E., Director, 
Public Works]

Resolution No. 40713

A resolution authorizing the execution of an amendment to the Interlocal Agreement 
with Pierce County, for Solid Waste Programs, to extend the termination date from 
December 31, 2020, to December 31, 2021.
[Lewis Griffith, P.E., Solid Waste Management Division Manager; 
Michael P. Slevin III, P.E., Director, Environmental Services]

Resolution No. 40714

A resolution appointing Rita Tumbusch to the Mayor’s Youth Commission of Tacoma 
leadership team. 
[Bucoda Warren, Strategic Initiatives Coordinator; Tadd Wille, Deputy City Manager, 
City Manager’s Office]

Resolution No. 40715

A resolution appointing and reappointing individuals to the Transportation Commission. 
[Doris Sorum, City Clerk; Bill Fosbre, City Attorney]



Page 2 - Recent Legislation for  December 15, 2020

Resolution No. 40716

A resolution designating the Strategic Permitting Projects Program, 
Affordable Housing Streamlining Program, and the Neighborhood Planning 
Projects Program as Special Projects of Limited Duration, and designating 
general salary classifications and benefits for persons employed on the projects.
[Corey Newton, P.E., Site and Building Division Manager; Peter Huffman, 
Director, Planning and Development Services]

Resolution No. 40717

A resolution authorizing the execution of a Collective Bargaining Agreement with the 
City of Tacoma, Washington, City and Pierce County Employees Local Number 120 of the 
Washington State Council of County and City Employees, AFSCME, AFL-CIO, consisting 
of approximately 162 budgeted full-time equivalent positions, effective January 1, 2021, 
through December 31, 2022.
[Dylan Carlson, Senior Labor Relations Manager; Bill Fosbre, City Attorney]

Resolution No. 40718

A resolution approving the cancellation of the following six regular City Council 
meetings in 2021: January 19, June 1, July 6, September 7, December 21, 
and December 28. 
[Mayor Woodards]

Ordinance No. 28719

An ordinance vacating portions of Commerce Street and South 7th Street, to cure 
existing building encroachments on the perimeter of the building known as Old City Hall.
(City of Tacoma; File No. 124.1410)
[Jeff H. Capell, Hearing Examiner]

Ordinance No. 28726

An ordinance amending Title 12 of the Municipal Code to amend Chapter 12.01, relating 
to Utility Charges, and Chapter 12.06, relating to Electric Energy - Regulations and Rates, 
to support implementation of the Advanced Metering Infrastructure Project, effective 
January 1, 2021.
[Matt Hubbard, Power Engineer; Jackie Flowers, Director, Tacoma Public Utilities]

Ordinance No. 28727

An ordinance amending Chapter 1.12 of the Municipal Code, relating to the 
Compensation Plan, to implement rates of pay and compensation for employees 
represented by the City of Tacoma, Washington, City and Pierce County Employees 
Local Number 120 of the Washington State Council of County and City Employees, 
AFSCME, AFL-CIO.
[Kari L. Louie, Senior Compensation and Benefits Manager; Gary Buchanan, Director, 
Human Resources]



Req. #20-0925 

 
                     RESOLUTION NO. 40711  

 -1- 
Res20-0925.doc-DEC/ak 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

 
 
A RESOLUTION setting Tuesday, January 5, 2021, upon completion of Regular 

Agenda Items, no earlier than 5:15 p.m., as the date for a public hearing by 
the City Council on the proposed amendments to the 2019-2020 Annual 
Action Plan for Housing and Community Development projects. 

 
WHEREAS, each year, the City submits an Annual Action Plan (“Plan”) to 

the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (“HUD”) to fulfill the 

requirements associated with receipt of grant funding, in order to ensure that the 

City receives federal funds to manage its housing, community and economic 

development, neighborhood improvement, homeless assistance and social 

service programs, and 

WHEREAS the Plan outlines the City’s use of Community Development 

Block Grant (“CDBG”), HOME Investment Partnership (“HOME”), and 

Emergency Solutions Grant (“ESG”) funds, and 

WHEREAS changes to a submitted Plan are sometimes necessary, and 

depending on the significance of the changes a “substantial amendment” process 

must be implemented, and 

 WHEREAS the City has received $1,372,676 in CDBG CARES Act 

emergency assistance to be made available in response to the circumstances 

created by the Covid-19 pandemic and as a result, on January 12, 2021, the City 

Council will receive a request to approve an amendment to the City’s 2019-2020 

Plan, which incorporates the spending plan for CDBG funds, and 

  



 

 -2- 
Res20-0925.doc-DEC/ak 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

 

WHEREAS in accordance with the City’s Citizen Participation Plan,  five 

business days prior to the public hearing, beginning on December 28, 2020, and  

ending on January 4, 2021, the City will publish an ad in The News Tribune 

notifying the public of the opportunity to make verbal comments on the proposed 

amendment; Now, Therefore, 

 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TACOMA: 

 Section 1.  That Tuesday, January 5, 2021, upon completion of the 

Regular Agenda Items, no earlier than 5:15 p.m., is hereby fixed as the time, and 

the City Council Chambers on the First Floor of the Tacoma Municipal Building, 

747 Market Street, Tacoma, Washington, unless the Governor's proclamation 

limiting in-person meetings is still in effect and then a call in option will be 

provided, as the place when and where a public hearing shall be held on the 

recommendations of the Community and Economic Development Department for 

the City’s proposed amendments to the 2019-2020 Annual Action Plan for 

Housing and Community Development projects. 

  



 

 -3- 
Res20-0925.doc-DEC/ak 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

 

 Section 2.  That the City Clerk shall give proper notice of the time and place 

of said hearing. 

Adopted      
 
 
            
      Mayor 
Attest: 
 
 
      
City Clerk 
 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
      
Deputy City Attorney 



Req. #20-0888 

 
                     RESOLUTION NO. 40712  

 -1- 
Res20-0888.doc-SV/ak 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

 
 
A RESOLUTION relating to the vacation of City right-of-way; setting Thursday, 

January 21, 2021, at 1:30 p.m., as the date and time for a hearing before the 
City of Tacoma Hearing Examiner on the petition of Chandler Investment I, 
LLC, to vacate portions of South 37th Street, Union Avenue, and South 
Tacoma Way, for the business uses at 3505 and 3515 South Tacoma Way.  

 
WHEREAS Chandler Investment I, LLC, having received the consent of 

the owners of more than two-thirds of the properties abutting those portions to 

be vacated, has petitioned for the vacation of the following legally described 

right-of-way area:  

Those portions of South 37th Street, Union Avenue, and South Tacoma 
Way, currently fenced, paved and striped for the business uses of 3505 
and 3515 South Tacoma Way; 

 
Now, Therefore, 

 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TACOMA: 

 Section 1.  That Thursday, January 21, 2021, at 1:30 p.m., is hereby 

fixed as the date and time, and the Council Chambers on the first floor of the 

Tacoma Municipal Building, 747 Market Street, in the City of Tacoma, unless 

the Governor's proclamation limiting in-person meetings is still in effect and 

then a call in option will be provided, as the place when and where said request 

will be heard by the Hearing Examiner and his recommendations thereafter 

transmitted to the Council of the City of Tacoma.  

  



 

 -2- 
Res20-0888.doc-SV/ak 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

 

 Section 2.  That the Clerk of the City of Tacoma shall give proper notice 

of the time and place of said hearing. 

Adopted     
 
            
      Mayor 
Attest: 
 
 
      
City Clerk 
 
Approved as to form:   Property description approved: 
 
 
            
Deputy City Attorney   Chief Surveyor 
     Public Works Department  
 
 
Location: Portions of South 37th Street, Union Avenue, and South Tacoma 

Way currently fenced, paved and striped for the business uses of 
3505 and 3515 South Tacoma Way. 

Petitioner: Chandler Investment I, LLC 

File No.:  124.1408 



Req. #20-0901 
 

                     RESOLUTION NO. 40713  

 -1- 
Res20-0901.doc-CDB/bn 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

 
 
A RESOLUTION relating to solid waste management; authorizing the execution of 

an amendment to the Interlocal Agreement to Formalize the Partnership 
Between Pierce County and the City of Tacoma for Solid Waste Programs, 
to extend the termination date from December 31, 2020, to December 31, 
2021. 

 
 WHEREAS, in January 2011, pursuant to Resolution No. 38181, the City 

entered into an interlocal agreement with Pierce County for Solid Waste Programs, 

to formalize the partnership for purposes of developing and operating under a joint 

Solid Waste Management Plan (“SWMP”) for the state, and 

 WHEREAS the agreement expires at the end of this year; however, 

development of the new 20-year plan is in process and is anticipated to be 

completed in 2021, and 

 WHEREAS Pierce County has proposed amending the current agreement 

to extend the term for one additional year, to allow the SWMP update to be 

completed, and then a new agreement or amendment to the existing agreement 

can be developed with a more thorough update, based on the new SWMP, and 

 WHEREAS development of the new SWMP affects all residents and 

businesses within the City and Pierce County, and will include engagement with 

representatives of many stakeholder groups, including the Pierce County Solid 

Waste Advisory Committee and Sustainable Tacoma Commission, and  

 WHEREAS development of the new SWMP will incorporate equity 

considerations, including evaluating the current Solid Waste infrastructure in Pierce 

County to assess and address barriers to access, and will attempt to align with the 

City’s Climate Justice Action Plan goals and Pierce County’s Sustainability Plan 



 

 -2- 
Res20-0901.doc-CDB/bn 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

goals to reduce greenhouse gas impacts within the Solid Waste system; Now, 

Therefore, 

 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TACOMA: 

 That the proper officers of the City are hereby authorized to enter into the 

First Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement to Formalize the Partnership 

Between Pierce County and the City of Tacoma for Solid Waste Programs, to 

extend the termination date from December 31, 2020, to December 31, 2021, said 

amendment to be substantially in the form of the document on file in the office of 

the City Clerk.  

 
Adopted      
 
 
            
      Mayor 
Attest: 
 
 
      
City Clerk 
 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
      
Chief Deputy City Attorney 



Req. #20-0963 

 
                     RESOLUTION NO. 40714  

 -1- 
Res20-0963.doc-WCF/ak 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

 
 
BY REQUEST OF MAYOR WOODARDS, DEPUTY MAYOR BLOCKER, AND 
COUNCIL MEMBER USHKA 
 
A RESOLUTION relating to committees, boards, and commissions; appointing an 

individual to the Mayor’s Youth Commission of Tacoma leadership team. 
 

WHEREAS a vacancy exists on the Mayor’s Youth Commission of Tacoma 

(“Commission”) leadership team, and 

WHEREAS each year the Commission elects a 10-member leadership team 

that represents the diversity of the City who will represent them, and on July 14, 

2020, eight members were appointed, leaving two vacancies, and 

 WHEREAS, at its meeting of November 21, 2020, the Commission voted to 

recommend the appointment of Rita Tumbusch to the Commission’s leadership 

team, and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to City Charter 2.4 and the Rules, Regulations, and 

Procedures of the City Council, Rita Tumbusch has been nominated to serve on the 

Commission; Now, Therefore, 

  

  



 

 -2- 
Res20-0963.doc-WCF/ak 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

 

 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TACOMA: 

That Rita Tumbusch is hereby confirmed and appointed as a member of the 

Mayor’s Youth Commission of Tacoma leadership team to fill a vacant term to 

expire June 30, 2021. 

Adopted      
 
            
      Mayor 
Attest: 
 
 
      
City Clerk 
 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
      
City Attorney 



Req. #20-0960 

 
                     RESOLUTION NO. 40715  

 -1- 
Res20-0960.doc-WCF/ak 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

 
BY REQUEST OF COUNCIL MEMBERS HUNTER, McCARTHY, AND WALKER 
 
A RESOLUTION relating to committees, boards, and commissions; appointing and 

reappointing individuals to the Transportation Commission. 
 

WHEREAS vacancies exist on the Transportation Commission, and 

 WHEREAS, at its special meeting of November 18, 2020, the 

Infrastructure, Planning, and Sustainability Committee conducted interviews and 

recommended the appointment and reappointment of individuals to said 

commission, and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the City Charter Section 2.4 and the Rules, 

Regulations, and Procedures of the City Council, the persons named on Exhibit “A” 

have been nominated to serve on the Transportation Commission; Now, Therefore, 

 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TACOMA: 

That those nominees to the Transportation Commission, listed on 

Exhibit “A,” are hereby confirmed and appointed or reappointed as members of 

such commission, for such terms as are set forth on the attached Exhibit “A.” 

Adopted      
 
            
      Mayor 
Attest: 
 
 
      
City Clerk 
 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
      
City Attorney  



 

 -2- 
Res20-0960.doc-WCF/ak 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

EXHIBIT “A” 
 
 
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

Appointing Erin Anderson to the “At-Large No. 2” position to fill an unexpired term 
to expire August 31, 2023. 

Reappointing Evette Mason to the “At-Large No. 1” position to fill an unexpired 
term to expire August 31, 2023. 

Reappointing Bruce Morris to the “Council District No. 4” position to fill an 
unexpired term to expire August 31, 2023. 

 



Req. #20-0926 

 
                     RESOLUTION NO. 40716  

 -1- 
Res20-0926.doc-CAC/bn 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

 
 
A RESOLUTION relating to Special Projects; designating the Strategic Permitting 

Projects, Affordable Housing Streamlining, and Neighborhood Planning 
Projects as Special Projects of Limited Duration, and designating general 
salary classifications and benefits for persons employed on the projects 
pursuant to Sections 1.12.155, 1.24.187, 1.24.980 through 1.24.986, and 
1.30.300 of the Municipal Code and Section 6.1(h) of the City Charter. 

 
 WHEREAS the Planning and Development Services Department (“PDS”) 

desires to designate the following projects as Special Projects of Limited Duration, 

for the purpose of acquiring project staff to supplement permanent staffing levels 

on an as-needed basis:  (1) Strategic Permitting Projects, (2) Affordable Housing 

Streamlining, and (3) Neighborhood Planning Projects, and  

 WHEREAS the Strategic Permitting Projects are intended to provide PDS 

with additional fiscally responsible resources for the purpose of positively 

transforming the way it interacts with the community, including proactive 

community engagement to provide a better understanding of the development 

process, associated standards, and how best to engage in the process, for an 

estimated cost of $3,942,324, to continue through December 31, 2026, and 

 WHEREAS the Affordable Housing Streamlining Project will focus on 

affordable housing projects across the City, with the goal of assessing projects 

quickly, providing options, prioritizing affordable housing projects, and helping 

incentivize new units, for an estimated cost of $527,028, to continue through 

December 31, 2024, and 

 WHEREAS the Neighborhood Planning Projects are intended to prioritize 

new and existing projects involving Comprehensive Plan and Land Use Regulatory 



 

 -2- 
Res20-0926.doc-CAC/bn 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Code amendments, to include projects related to affordable housing, urban design, 

and specific neighborhood and corridor planning projects, for an estimated cost of 

$498,911, to continue through December 31, 2024, and  

 WHEREAS project staff may include, but not be limited to, construction 

inspectors, inspectors, project managers, development specialists, engineers, 

engineering technicians, planners, natural resource specialists, management 

analysts, customer service representatives, and permit specialists, and 

  WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of TMC 1.12.155, 1.24.187, and 

1.24.980 through 1.24.986, and Tacoma City Charter Section 6.1(h), employees 

who are not regular employees and are hired as special project employees are 

unclassified and paid as provided for by ordinance or resolution of the City Council; 

Now, Therefore, 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TACOMA:  

Section 1.  That the Strategic Permitting Projects Program is hereby 

designated as a special project of limited duration for a period of six years, ending 

December 31, 2026. 

Section 2.  That the Affordable Housing Streamlining Program is hereby 

designated as a special project of limited duration for a period of four years, ending 

December 31, 2024. 

Section 3.  That the Neighborhood Planning Projects Program is hereby 

designated as a special project of limited duration for a period of four years, ending 

December 31, 2024. 



 

 -3- 
Res20-0926.doc-CAC/bn 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

 Section 4. That, in accordance with the provisions of TMC  1.12.155, 

1.24.187, 1.24.980 through 1.24.986, and 1.30.300, and Tacoma City Charter 

Section 6.1(h), employees who have been hired or may be hired for positions 

expected to be of limited duration shall be designated as unclassified special 

project employees as of the date of hire. 

Section 5.  That the salaries and classifications set forth in the 

Compensation Plan of the City of Tacoma for permanent employees, or the 

closest classifications, shall be applied, contingent upon funding, to similar 

positions of the special projects.  The Compensation Plan is incorporated herein 

by reference as if fully set forth. 

 Section 6.  That employees who have been hired or may be hired as special 

project employees herein shall receive benefits in accordance with and pursuant to 

the provisions of the Compensation Plan of the City of Tacoma.  They shall be 

given a one-time binding and irrevocable election to participate in the City’s 

Retirement System pursuant to TMC 1.30.  Special project employees hired to 

work on the identified special projects shall not be eligible for longevity pay; and 

further, that should any current regular employee eligible for longevity pay be 

assigned to any of the special projects, the employee so assigned shall continue to 

be eligible for longevity pay and shall become or remain a member of the City's 

Retirement System pursuant to any applicable provisions of TMC 1.30, and 

contributions shall be paid therein by the City pursuant to TMC 1.30.360. 

 Section 7.  That, inasmuch as the positions to be filled pursuant to this 

resolution are of a temporary nature and are unique in that they pertain only to the 



 

 -4- 
Res20-0926.doc-CAC/bn 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

aforementioned special projects, they are deemed unclassified, temporary 

positions of limited duration and persons so employed in such positions shall have 

no claim to further or continued employment with the City of Tacoma after 

cessation of such special projects or after cessation of activities funded by said 

programs, except pursuant to obtaining status as regular City of Tacoma 

employees under the provisions of the TMC or pursuant to further action of the City 

Council relating to these special projects. 

 Section 8.  That all acts by agents or employees of the City consistent 

herewith are hereby ratified. 

 Section 9.  That the City Manager is hereby authorized to direct the 

appropriate City officers to proceed with the necessary actions for the completion 

of these special projects. 

 
Adopted      
 
 
            
      Mayor 
Attest: 
 
 
      
City Clerk 
 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
      
Deputy City Attorney 



Req. #20-0903 

 
                     RESOLUTION NO. 40717  

 -1- 
Res20-0903.doc-CAC/bn 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

 
 
A RESOLUTION related to collective bargaining; authorizing the execution of a 

two-year Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City of Tacoma, 
Washington, City and Pierce County Employees Local Number 120 of the 
Washington State Council of County and City Employees, AFSCME, 
AFL-CIO, effective January 1, 2021, through December 31, 2022. 

 
 WHEREAS the City has, for years, adopted the policy of collective 

bargaining between the various labor organizations representing employees and 

the administration, and  

 WHEREAS this resolution allows for the execution of a two-year Collective 

Bargaining Agreement (“CBA”) between the City of Tacoma, Washington, City and 

Pierce County Employees Local Number 120 of the Washington State Council of 

County and City Employees, AFSCME, AFL-CIO (“Union”), on behalf of the 

employees represented by said Union, and 

 WHEREAS the bargaining unit consists of approximately 162.4 budgeted, 

full-time equivalent (“FTE”) positions, and 

 WHEREAS the CBA will provide for a wage increase of 1 percent effective 

January 1, 2021; a wage increase of 1 percent effective January 1, 2022; and a 

wage increase of 1 percent effective July 1, 2022, and 

 WHEREAS the CBA was approved by the Public Utility Board at its 

special meeting of December 9, 2020, pursuant to Public Utility Board 

Resolution No. 11225, and 

 WHEREAS it appears in the best interests of the City that the CBA 

negotiated by said Union and the City be approved; Now, Therefore, 



 

 -2- 
Res20-0903.doc-CAC/bn 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TACOMA: 

 That the proper officers of the City are hereby authorized to execute the 

two-year Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City of Tacoma, 

Washington, City and Pierce County Employees Local Number 120 of the 

Washington State Council of County and City Employees, AFSCME, AFL-CIO, 

effective January 1, 2021, through December 31, 2022, said document to be 

substantially in the form of the agreement on file in the office of the City Clerk. 

 
Adopted      
 
             
       Mayor 
Attest: 
 
 
      
City Clerk 
 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
      
Deputy City Attorney 
 
Requested by Public Utility Board 
Resolution No. U-11225 
 

 

 

 



Req. #20-0927 

 
                     RESOLUTION NO. 40718  

 -1- 
Res20-0927.doc-WCF/bn 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

 
 
BY REQUEST OF MAYOR WOODARDS 
 
A RESOLUTION relating to City Council meetings; approving the cancellation of 

six regular City Council Meetings in 2021. 
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to City Charter Section 2.8, the City Council shall 

meet weekly at least 46 times per calendar year, and 

WHEREAS the City Council can, by a majority vote, cancel up to six 

meetings in 2021 while still meeting its regular meeting requirements, and 

WHEREAS, after discussion at the December 8, 2020, Study Session, the 

City Council determined that the following regular City Council meetings scheduled 

for 2021 would be cancelled:  January 19, June 1, July 6, September 7, 

December 21, and December 28; Now, Therefore, 

 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TACOMA: 

 That the following City Council meetings scheduled for 2021 are hereby 

cancelled:  January 19, June 1, July 6, September 7, December 21, and 

December 28. 

 

Adopted      
 
            
      Mayor 
Attest: 

 
      
City Clerk 
 
Approved as to form: 

 
      
City Attorney 



 
 

 

Req. #20-0825 - 1 - Ord20-0825.doc-SIV/ak 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

 
 
 
 
 

                     ORDINANCE NO. 28719  
 
AN ORDINANCE related to the vacation of City right-of-way; vacating portions 

of Commerce Street and South 7th Street, to cure existing building 
encroachments on the perimeter of the building known as Old City Hall; 
and adopting the Hearing Examiner’s Findings, Conclusions, and 
Recommendations related thereto. 

 
 WHEREAS all steps and proceedings required by law and by 

resolution of the City Council to vacate the portion of the right-of-way 

hereinafter described have been duly taken and performed; Now, Therefore, 

 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF TACOMA: 
 
 Section 1.  That the City Council hereby adopts the Hearing Examiner’s 

Findings, Conclusions, and Recommendations as contained in the Hearing 

Examiner’s Report and Recommendation to the City Council bearing File 

No. 124.1410 and dated October 30, 2020, which Report is on file in the office 

of the City Clerk. 

 



 

Req. #20-0825 -2-  Ord20-0825.doc-SIV/ak 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

 

 Section 2.  That the portions of Commerce Street and South 7th Street, 

legally described as follows: 

A PORTION OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE 
NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 04, TOWNSHIP 20 
NORTH, RANGE 03 EAST OF THE WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN, 
PIERCE COUNTY, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS; 
 
THE SOUTHERLY 127 FEET OF THE EASTERLY 1.0 FEET OF 
THE EASTERLY 40 FEET OF COMMERCE STREET RIGHT 
OF WAY NORTH OF SOUTH 7TH STREET; 
 
TOGETHER WITH THE NORTHERLY 2.0 FEET OF THE 
NORTHERLY 38.4 FEET OF THE EASTERLY 16.0 FEET OF 
THE EASTERLY 63.5 FEET OF SOUTH 7TH STREET RIGHT 
OF WAY, ABUTTING THAT PORTION VACATED BY 
ORDINANCE NO. 19882 OF THE CITY OF TACOMA, 
RECORDED UNDER AUDITOR’S FEE NO. 2529850; AND 
TOGETHER WITH THAT PORTION COMMENCING AT THE 
SURFACE BRASS DISK MARKING THE INTERSECTION OF 
SOUTH 7TH STREET AND PACIFIC AVENUE, THENCE 
NORTH ALONG THE CENTERLINE OF PACIFIC AVENUE 
EXTENDED NORTHERLY NORTH 7°25’20” WEST A 
DISTANCE OF 40.00 FEET; 
 
THENCE SOUTH 82°37’08” WEST A DISTANCE OF 49.87 
FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF CITY OF TACOMA 
VACATION ORDINANCE NO. 19982; 
 
THENCE NORTH 67°04’40” EAST A DISTANCE OF 1.00 FEET 
TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID VACATION 
ORDINANCE AND TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; 
 
THENCE NORTH 22°55’20” WEST ALONG THE EASTERLY 
LIMIT OF SAID CITY OF TACOMA VACATION ORDINANCE 
NO. 19982 A DISTANCE OF 6.37 FEET;  
 



 

Req. #20-0825 -3-  Ord20-0825.doc-SIV/ak 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

 
 
THENCE NORTH 66°53’25” EAST A DISTANCE OF 1.00 FEET; 
THENCE SOUTH 22°55’20” EAST A DISTANCE OF 6.37 FEET; 
THENCE SOUTH 67°04’40” WEST A DISTANCE OF 1.00 FEET 
TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; 
 
ALL SITUATE IN THE CITY OF TACOMA, COUNTY OF PIERCE, 
STATE OF WASHINGTON; 

 
is hereby vacated, and the land so vacated is hereby surrendered and 

attached to the property bordering thereon, as a part thereof, and all right or 

title of the City in and to the portion of the right-of-way so vacated does 

hereby vest in the owners of the property abutting thereon, all in the manner 

provided by law; provided, however, that there is hereby retained and 

reserved, pursuant to the statutes of the state of Washington, the following 

easements, to-wit:  

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES (ES) 
 
A utility easement should be reserved for an 18" City surface 
water main (#6295687) that runs along the west side of the 
building on or near to one of the requested vacation areas. An 
easement will need to be reserved for this segment based on the 
pipe diameter and needed excavation/maintenance area. 
 
An easement will need to be reserved for a catch basin and a 
private surface water pipe on the east side of the building (at 
least in part) in the South 7th Street right-of-way. 
 

  



 

Req. #20-0825 -4-  Ord20-0825.doc-SIV/ak 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

 
 
TACOMA POWER/CLICK! 
 
Tacoma Power/Click! has requested that an easement be 
retained for an underground system on the west side of the 
building in or near the vacation area along Commerce Street. 
 

 
Passed       
 
 
            
      Mayor 
Attest: 
 
 
      
City Clerk 
 
Approved as to form:   Property description approved: 
 
 
            
Deputy City Attorney   Chief Surveyor 

Public Works Department 
 
 
Location: Portions of Commerce Street and South 7th Street.  
Petitioner: City of Tacoma 
Vacation Req. No. 124.1410 



Req. #20-0845 

 
                     ORDINANCE NO. 28726 

 -1- 
Ord20-0845.doc-TM/bn 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

 
 
AN ORDINANCE relating to the Department of Public Utilities; amending Title 12 

of the Tacoma Municipal Code by amending Chapter 12.01, “Utility 
Charges,” and Chapter 12.06, “Electric Energy - Regulations and Rates,” to 
support implementation of the Advanced Metering Infrastructure Project, to 
become effective January 1, 2020. 

 
 WHEREAS, the City of Tacoma, Department of Public Utilities (“TPU”) has 

reviewed existing policies, procedures, and practices for essential changes 

required to implement advanced metering, and to make other updates, as needed, 

and  

 WHEREAS TPU is requesting a proposed fee and other changes to 

Tacoma Municipal Code (“TMC”) Chapter 12.01, “Utility Charges,” and 

Chapter 12.06 “Electric Energy – Regulations and Rates,” which are necessary to 

support the Advanced Metering Infrastructure (“AMI”) Project and to clarify billing 

practices related to the PrePay program, and 

 WHEREAS the proposed amendments to TMC 12.01.010 will add an AMI 

Opt-Out fee; language allowing the low-income senior and/or disabled Discount 

Rate Program percentage fee discount to apply to the Opt-Out fee; and language 

specifying there will not be a disconnection, connection, or reconnection fee 

charged to customers if the action may normally be performed remotely, and  

 WHEREAS the proposed amendments to TMC 12.06.110 will add language 

clarifying that PrePay customers will receive a billing statement that itemizes 

service activity during the previous period, and 



 

 -2- 
Ord20-0845.doc-TM/bn 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

 WHEREAS, by adoption of Public Utility Board Resolution No. U-11221 

on November 18, 2020, the proposed TMC amendments were approved, 

pending confirmation from the City Council; Now, Therefore, 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF TACOMA: 

 Section 1.  That Chapter 12.01 of the Tacoma Municipal Code (“TMC”) 

relating to Utility charges, is hereby amended as set forth in the attached 

Exhibit “A,” to become effective January 1, 2021. 

 Section 2.  That Chapter 12.06 of the TMC, relating to Electric Energy -

Regulations and Rates, is hereby amended as set forth in the attached Exhibit “B,” 

to become effective on January 1, 2021. 

 Section 3.  That the City Clerk, in consultation with the City Attorney, is 

authorized to make necessary corrections to this ordinance, including, but not 

limited to, the correction of scrivener’s/clerical errors, references, ordinance 

numbering, section/subsection numbers, and any references thereto. 

 
Passed      
 
 
            
      Mayor 
Attest: 
 
 
      
City Clerk 
 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
      
Deputy City Attorney 



 

 -3- 
Ord20-0845.doc-TM/bn 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

EXHIBIT “A” 
 
 

CHAPTER 12.01   

UTILITY CHARGES 

* * * 

12.01.010 Utility services establishment. 
A utility service establishment charge shall be imposed for each customer's service order for all utilities 
provided by the City of Tacoma as set forth below: 

A. A utility service establishment charge shall be paid by each utility customer at the time of the service 
request. The charge includes turn-on and turn-off services if required. The establishment charge shall be as 
indicated in the table below for each service: 

Power (metered) $10.50 

Water (metered) $6.10 

Solid Waste $3.00 

Wastewater $1.00 

Surface Water $1.00 

Such utility service establishment charge will be allocated to, and recorded as revenue for City tax purposes 
by each utility providing service. 

Such utility service establishment charge will be allocated to, and recorded as revenue for City tax purposes 
by each utility providing service. 

B. Adjustments/Fees. A service charge shall be paid by each utility customer if a field call is required to 
adjust service to a new or different type of service or rate, or for turn-off or turn-on of service. For purposes 
of this chapter, normal City business hours means 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, except 
City recognized holidays. The service charge shall be the sum of the following applicable fees: 

1. $10.00 for collection or disconnection for nonpayment. 

2. $12.00 for service connection during normal City business hours. 

3. $60.00 for turn-on or turn-off during all other hours. 

4. Plus an additional $35.00 if a pole or vault cut-in or termination is necessary. 

5. $6.00 for failure to appear for utility turn-on. 

6. $20.00 for self cut-in. 

7. $5.00 for verification of meter reading at the customer's request after second reading within 12 consecutive 
months. 

8. $5.00 for lock-out during a reasonable attempt to read a meter. 

9. $5.00 for service provided to prepare information for collection on accounts closed over 30 days. 

10. $10.00 for service provided to prepare information for bankruptcy administration. 

Effective January 1, 2021, a $15.00 recurring billing cycle fee shall be charged for service provided for 
Opt-Out of Advanced Metering Infrastructure. The low-income senior and/or disabled discount rate 
percentage, as specified in subsection 12.06.165.C, shall be applied to the Opt-Out fee for qualified eligible 
customers as determined by subsection 12.06.165. 

There will not be a disconnection or connection fee charged if the action may ordinarily be performed 
remotely. Such adjustment charges will be allocated to and recorded as revenue for City tax purposes by each 
utility providing service. 

C. Reconnection fees resulting from delinquency cut-offs shall be as follows: 

1. $12.00 during normal City business hours and $60.00 during all other hours. 



 

 -4- 
Ord20-0845.doc-TM/bn 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

2. $40.00 for a pole reconnection during normal City business hours and $65.00 for a pole reconnection 
during all other hours. 

3. $75.00 for a URD reconnection during normal City business hours. 

4. No URD reconnection after normal City business hours. 

There will not be a reconnection fee charged if the action may ordinarily be performed remotely. Such 
reconnection fees will be allocated to and recorded as revenue for City tax purposes by each utility providing 
service. 

* * * 

  



 

 -5- 
Ord20-0845.doc-TM/bn 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

EXHIBIT “B” 
 
 

CHAPTER 12.06   

ELECTRIC ENERGY – REGULATIONS AND RATES 

* * * 

12.06.110 Billing - Payment of bills and delinquency. 
A. The Director shall cause a bill, or statement, to be rendered to each customer for electric energy 
consumed and/or services rendered during the preceding period. The utility bill shall become due and 
payable at the office of the City Treasurer or such other places designated by the Director within 15 days 
from the date an invoice is issued per TMC 12.01.030 and shall become delinquent thereafter. PrePay 
customers will not receive invoices, but will receive statements that itemize PrePay service activity during 
the previous period. PrePay customers will receive an invoice for any services not enrolled in PrePay. The 
Power Division shall compute any bill due under TMC 12.06 by carrying the computation to the third 
decimal place and rounding to a whole cent using a method that rounds up to the next cent whenever the 
third decimal place is greater than four. 

B. If said bills are not paid when due, they shall become delinquent and the Director shall, if the same is 
necessary to enforce payment of said bills, cause a discontinuance of the service from the premises affected 
by such delinquency and service shall remain off until arrangement satisfactory to the Director has been 
made covering payment of the delinquent bill. In addition, any invoice that becomes delinquent shall be 
subject to a late payment fee as set forth in TMC 12.01.030. 

C. All charges for electric energy or service shall be the personal obligation of the customer applying for or 
signing for and/or receiving such service, and in addition thereto, the City shall have all the lien rights 
granted by state laws against the premises where such service is furnished. The Director shall have the 
absolute authority, except as limited by said state laws, to refuse to furnish service to, to discontinue service 
to, or to refuse to resume service to any applicant or customer on account of the failure to pay delinquent 
bills owing Tacoma Power by such person, whether such bills cover service at the premises sought to be 
served or elsewhere. 

D. The owner of the premises or the owner of a delinquent mortgage thereon to which electric energy has 
been furnished, when giving notice to cut off service to said premises shall give notice upon a form 
approved, furnished and provided by Tacoma Power and shall specifically state therein the right, title and/or 
interest of such person in said premises and the name or names of any other person having an interest 
therein. 

E. Any tax now or hereafter imposed upon the sale and/or delivery of electric energy shall be added by the 
Department to the bills rendered for service, which bills shall be paid by the customers. 

F. Meter readings may be made by the Department on a bi-monthly or other periodic basis. The Department 
may for any reason implement and impose charges based on estimated electrical consumption or an 
estimated meter reading. 

* * * 



Req. #20-0904 

 
                     ORDINANCE NO. 28727 
 

 -1- 
Ord20-0904.doc-CAC/ak 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

 
 
AN ORDINANCE relating to pay and compensation; amending Chapter 1.12 of the 

Tacoma Municipal Code to implement rates of pay and compensation for 
employees represented by the City of Tacoma, Washington, City and Pierce 
County Employees Local Number 120 of the Washington State Council of 
County and City Employees, AFSCME, AFL-CIO; and declaring the 
effective dates thereof. 

 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF TACOMA: 

Section 1.  That Section 1.12.355 of the Tacoma Municipal Code is hereby 

corrected, effective retroactive to January 1, 2020, to read as follows: 

Code A Title 1 2 3 4 5 

4609   Information Technology Computer 
Support Technician Intern 

23.68 
    

0301   Warehouse Technician 30.23 31.74 33.33 
  

0302   Warehouse Technician, Senior 29.34 30.81 32.35 
  

0161   Web Developer 32.29 33.90 35.59 
  

 
Code A Title 1 2 3 4 5 

4609   Information Technology Computer 
Support Technician Intern 

20.36     

0301   Warehouse Technician 29.34 30.81 32.35   

0302   Warehouse Technician, Senior 32.29 33.90 35.59   

0161   Web Developer 42.83 44.97 47.22 49.58 52.06 

 
Section 2.  That Section 1.12.355 of the Tacoma Municipal Code is hereby 

effective January 1, 2021, to read as follows: 

Code A Job Title 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

5525   Broadband Services 
Technician 

32.93 34.58 36.31 38.13 40.04 42.04 44.14 46.35 
  

5524   Broadband Services 
Technician, Lead 

36.59 38.42 40.34 42.36 44.48 46.70 49.04 51.49 
  

0141   Business Analyst I 25.20 26.46 27.78 29.17 30.63 32.16 
    

0142   Business Analyst II 32.80 34.44 36.16 37.97 39.87 41.86 
    

0143   Business Analyst III 39.55 41.53 43.61 45.79 48.08 50.48 
    

0304   Buyer 29.96 31.46 33.03 34.68 36.41 
     

4612   Buyer Intern 23.97 
         

0307   Buyer, Senior 36.41 38.23 40.05 41.87 
      

1225   Communications 
Service Technician 

29.60 31.08 32.63 34.26 35.97 37.77 
    



 

 -2- 
Ord20-0904.doc-CAC/ak 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Code A Job Title 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

0124   Computer Support 
Technician 

25.45 26.72 28.06 29.46 30.93 32.48 34.10 
   

5538   Converter Inventory 
Technician 

19.42 20.39 21.41 22.48 23.60 
     

0334   Fleet Services Parts 
Technician 

32.29 33.90 35.59 
       

0220   Graphic Arts Specialist 26.56 27.89 29.28 30.74 32.28 
     

0222   Graphic Arts Specialist, 
Lead 

29.22 30.68 32.21 33.82 35.51 
     

0150   Information Technology 
Analyst  

31.11 32.67 34.30 36.02 37.82 39.71 41.70 43.79 45.98 48.28 

4608   Information Technology 
Analyst Intern 

24.89 
         

0153   Information Technology 
Analyst, Principal 
Technical 

38.37 40.29 42.30 44.42 46.64 48.97 51.42 53.99 56.69 59.52 

0151   Information Technology 
Analyst, Senior 

34.24 35.95 37.75 39.64 41.62 43.70 45.88 48.17 50.58 53.11 

0152   Information Technology 
Analyst, Senior 
Technical  

36.71 38.55 40.48 42.50 44.62 46.85 49.19 51.65 54.23 56.94 

4611   Information Technology 
Business Analyst Intern 

20.16 
         

4609   Information Technology 
Computer Support 
Technician Intern 

20.36 
         

4610   Information Technology 
Helpdesk Intern 

19.58 
         

0118   Information Technology 
Helpdesk Specialist 

24.48 25.70 26.99 28.34 29.76 
     

0160   Integration Developer 48.63 51.06 53.61 56.29 59.10 
     

0299   Vehicle Parts Assistant 29.35 30.82 32.36 
       

0301   Warehouse Technician 29.34 30.81 32.35 
       

0302   Warehouse Technician, 
Senior 

32.29 33.90 35.59 
       

0161   Web Developer 42.83 44.97 47.22 49.58 52.06 
     

 
Code A Job Title 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

5525   Broadband Services 
Technician 

33.27 34.93 36.68 38.51 40.44 42.46 44.58 46.81 
  

5524   Broadband Services 
Technician, Lead 

36.94 38.79 40.73 42.77 44.91 47.16 49.52 52.00 
  

0141   Business Analyst I 25.45 26.72 28.06 29.46 30.93 32.48 
    

0142   Business Analyst II 33.12 34.78 36.52 38.35 40.27 42.28 
    

0143   Business Analyst III 39.94 41.94 44.04 46.24 48.55 50.98 
    

0304   Buyer 30.25 31.76 33.35 35.02 36.77 
     

4612   Buyer Intern 24.20 
         

0307   Buyer, Senior 36.52 38.35 40.27 42.29 
      

1225   Communications Service 
Technician 

29.89 31.38 32.95 34.60 36.33 38.15 
    

0124   Computer Support 
Technician 

25.70 26.98 28.33 29.75 31.24 32.80 34.44 
   

5538   Converter Inventory 
Technician 

19.61 20.59 21.62 22.70 23.84 
     



 

 -3- 
Ord20-0904.doc-CAC/ak 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Code A Job Title 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

0334   Fleet Services Parts 
Technician 

32.61 34.24 35.95 
       

0220   Graphic Arts Specialist 26.82 28.16 29.57 31.05 32.60 
     

0222   Graphic Arts Specialist, 
Lead 

29.50 30.98 32.53 34.16 35.87 
     

0150   Information Technology 
Analyst  

31.43 33.00 34.65 36.38 38.20 40.11 42.12 44.23 46.44 48.76 

4608   Information Technology 
Analyst Intern 

25.14 
         

0153   Information Technology 
Analyst, Principal 
Technical 

38.75 40.69 42.72 44.86 47.10 49.46 51.93 54.53 57.26 60.12 

0151   Information Technology 
Analyst, Senior 

34.57 36.30 38.12 40.03 42.03 44.13 46.34 48.66 51.09 53.64 

0152   Information Technology 
Analyst, Senior Technical  

37.07 38.92 40.87 42.91 45.06 47.31 49.68 52.16 54.77 57.51 

4611   Information Technology 
Business Analyst Intern 

20.36 
         

4609   Information Technology 
Computer Support 
Technician Intern 

20.56 
         

4610   Information Technology 
Helpdesk Intern 

19.78 
         

0118   Information Technology 
Helpdesk Specialist 

24.73 25.97 27.27 28.63 30.06 
     

0160   Integration Developer 49.10 51.56 54.14 56.85 59.69 
     

0299   Vehicle Parts Assistant 29.64 31.12 32.68 
       

0301   Warehouse Technician 29.63 31.11 32.67 
       

0302   Warehouse Technician, 
Senior 

32.61 34.24 35.95 
       

0161   Web Developer 43.27 45.43 47.70 50.08 52.58 
     

 
Section 3.  That Section 1.12.355 of the Tacoma Municipal Code is hereby 

effective January 1, 2022, to read as follows: 

Code A Job Title 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

5525   Broadband Services 
Technician 

33.27 34.93 36.68 38.51 40.44 42.46 44.58 46.81 
  

5524   Broadband Services 
Technician, Lead 

36.94 38.79 40.73 42.77 44.91 47.16 49.52 52.00 
  

0141   Business Analyst I 25.45 26.72 28.06 29.46 30.93 32.48 
    

0142   Business Analyst II 33.12 34.78 36.52 38.35 40.27 42.28 
    

0143   Business Analyst III 39.94 41.94 44.04 46.24 48.55 50.98 
    

0304   Buyer 30.25 31.76 33.35 35.02 36.77 
     

4612   Buyer Intern 24.20 
         

0307   Buyer, Senior 36.52 38.35 40.27 42.29 
      

1225   Communications Service 
Technician 

29.89 31.38 32.95 34.60 36.33 38.15 
    

0124   Computer Support 
Technician 

25.70 26.98 28.33 29.75 31.24 32.80 34.44 
   

5538   Converter Inventory 
Technician 

19.61 20.59 21.62 22.70 23.84 
     



 

 -4- 
Ord20-0904.doc-CAC/ak 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Code A Job Title 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

0334   Fleet Services Parts 
Technician 

32.61 34.24 35.95 
       

0220   Graphic Arts Specialist 26.82 28.16 29.57 31.05 32.60 
     

0222   Graphic Arts Specialist, 
Lead 

29.50 30.98 32.53 34.16 35.87 
     

0150   Information Technology 
Analyst  

31.43 33.00 34.65 36.38 38.20 40.11 42.12 44.23 46.44 48.76 

4608   Information Technology 
Analyst Intern 

25.14 
         

0153   Information Technology 
Analyst, Principal 
Technical 

38.75 40.69 42.72 44.86 47.10 49.46 51.93 54.53 57.26 60.12 

0151   Information Technology 
Analyst, Senior 

34.57 36.30 38.12 40.03 42.03 44.13 46.34 48.66 51.09 53.64 

0152   Information Technology 
Analyst, Senior Technical  

37.07 38.92 40.87 42.91 45.06 47.31 49.68 52.16 54.77 57.51 

4611   Information Technology 
Business Analyst Intern 

20.36 
         

4609   Information Technology 
Computer Support 
Technician Intern 

20.56 
         

4610   Information Technology 
Helpdesk Intern 

19.78 
         

0118   Information Technology 
Helpdesk Specialist 

24.73 25.97 27.27 28.63 30.06 
     

0160   Integration Developer 49.10 51.56 54.14 56.85 59.69 
     

0299   Vehicle Parts Assistant 29.64 31.12 32.68 
       

0301   Warehouse Technician 29.63 31.11 32.67 
       

0302   Warehouse Technician, 
Senior 

32.61 34.24 35.95 
       

0161   Web Developer 43.27 45.43 47.70 50.08 52.58 
     

 
Code A Job Title 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

5525   Broadband Services 
Technician 

33.61 35.29 37.05 38.90 40.85 42.89 45.03 47.28 
  

5524   Broadband Services 
Technician, Lead 

37.32 39.19 41.15 43.21 45.37 47.64 50.02 52.52 
  

0141   Business Analyst I 25.70 26.98 28.33 29.75 31.24 32.80 
    

0142   Business Analyst II 33.46 35.13 36.89 38.73 40.67 42.70 
    

0143   Business Analyst III 40.34 42.36 44.48 46.70 49.04 51.49 
    

0304   Buyer 30.56 32.09 33.69 35.37 37.14 
     

4612   Buyer Intern 24.45 
         

0307   Buyer, Senior 36.90 38.74 40.68 42.71 
      

1225   Communications Service 
Technician 

30.19 31.70 33.29 34.95 36.70 38.53 
    

0124   Computer Support 
Technician 

25.95 27.25 28.61 30.04 31.54 33.12 34.78 
   

5538   Converter Inventory 
Technician 

19.81 20.80 21.84 22.93 24.08 
     

0334   Fleet Services Parts 
Technician 

32.93 34.58 36.31 
       

0220   Graphic Arts Specialist 27.10 28.45 29.87 31.36 32.93 
     

0222   Graphic Arts Specialist, 
Lead 

29.81 31.30 32.86 34.50 36.23 
     



 

 -5- 
Ord20-0904.doc-CAC/ak 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Code A Job Title 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

0150   Information Technology 
Analyst  

31.73 33.32 34.99 36.74 38.58 40.51 42.54 44.67 46.90 49.25 

4608   Information Technology 
Analyst Intern 

25.38 
         

0153   Information Technology 
Analyst, Principal 
Technical 

39.14 41.10 43.15 45.31 47.58 49.96 52.46 55.08 57.83 60.72 

0151   Information Technology 
Analyst, Senior 

34.92 36.67 38.50 40.43 42.45 44.57 46.80 49.14 51.60 54.18 

0152   Information Technology 
Analyst, Senior Technical  

37.44 39.31 41.28 43.34 45.51 47.79 50.18 52.69 55.32 58.09 

4611   Information Technology 
Business Analyst Intern 

20.56 
         

4609   Information Technology 
Computer Support 
Technician Intern 

20.76 
         

4610   Information Technology 
Helpdesk Intern 

19.98 
         

0118   Information Technology 
Helpdesk Specialist 

24.97 26.22 27.53 28.91 30.36 
     

0160   Integration Developer 49.61 52.09 54.69 57.42 60.29 
     

0299   Vehicle Parts Assistant 29.94 31.44 33.01 
       

0301   Warehouse Technician 29.93 31.43 33.00 
       

0302   Warehouse Technician, 
Senior 

32.93 34.58 36.31 
       

0161   Web Developer 43.70 45.88 48.17 50.58 53.11 
     

 
Section 4.  That Section 1.12.355 of the Tacoma Municipal Code is hereby 

effective July 1, 2022, to read as follows: 

Code A Job Title 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

5525   Broadband Services 
Technician 

33.61 35.29 37.05 38.90 40.85 42.89 45.03 47.28 
  

5524   Broadband Services 
Technician, Lead 

37.32 39.19 41.15 43.21 45.37 47.64 50.02 52.52 
  

0141   Business Analyst I 25.70 26.98 28.33 29.75 31.24 32.80 
    

0142   Business Analyst II 33.46 35.13 36.89 38.73 40.67 42.70 
    

0143   Business Analyst III 40.34 42.36 44.48 46.70 49.04 51.49 
    

0304   Buyer 30.56 32.09 33.69 35.37 37.14 
     

4612   Buyer Intern 24.45 
         

0307   Buyer, Senior 36.90 38.74 40.68 42.71 
      

1225   Communications Service 
Technician 

30.19 31.70 33.29 34.95 36.70 38.53 
    

0124   Computer Support 
Technician 

25.95 27.25 28.61 30.04 31.54 33.12 34.78 
   

5538   Converter Inventory 
Technician 

19.81 20.80 21.84 22.93 24.08 
     

0334   Fleet Services Parts 
Technician 

32.93 34.58 36.31 
       

0220   Graphic Arts Specialist 27.10 28.45 29.87 31.36 32.93 
     

0222   Graphic Arts Specialist, 
Lead 

29.81 31.30 32.86 34.50 36.23 
     



 

 -6- 
Ord20-0904.doc-CAC/ak 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Code A Job Title 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

0150   Information Technology 
Analyst  

31.73 33.32 34.99 36.74 38.58 40.51 42.54 44.67 46.90 49.25 

4608   Information Technology 
Analyst Intern 

25.38 
         

0153   Information Technology 
Analyst, Principal 
Technical 

39.14 41.10 43.15 45.31 47.58 49.96 52.46 55.08 57.83 60.72 

0151   Information Technology 
Analyst, Senior 

34.92 36.67 38.50 40.43 42.45 44.57 46.80 49.14 51.60 54.18 

0152   Information Technology 
Analyst, Senior Technical  

37.44 39.31 41.28 43.34 45.51 47.79 50.18 52.69 55.32 58.09 

4611   Information Technology 
Business Analyst Intern 

20.56 
         

4609   Information Technology 
Computer Support 
Technician Intern 

20.76 
         

4610   Information Technology 
Helpdesk Intern 

19.98 
         

0118   Information Technology 
Helpdesk Specialist 

24.97 26.22 27.53 28.91 30.36 
     

0160   Integration Developer 49.61 52.09 54.69 57.42 60.29 
     

0299   Vehicle Parts Assistant 29.94 31.44 33.01 
       

0301   Warehouse Technician 29.93 31.43 33.00 
       

0302   Warehouse Technician, 
Senior 

32.93 34.58 36.31 
       

0161   Web Developer 43.70 45.88 48.17 50.58 53.11 
     

 
Code A Job Title 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

5525   Broadband Services 
Technician 

33.95 35.64 37.42 39.29 41.26 43.32 45.48 47.75   

5524   Broadband Services 
Technician, Lead 

37.69 39.58 41.56 43.64 45.82 48.12 50.52 53.05   

0141   Business Analyst I 25.96 27.25 28.61 30.05 31.55 33.13     

0142   Business Analyst II 33.79 35.48 37.26 39.12 41.08 43.13     

0143   Business Analyst III 40.74 42.78 44.92 47.17 49.53 52.00     

0304   Buyer 30.87 32.41 34.03 35.72 37.51      

4612   Buyer Intern 24.70          

0307   Buyer, Senior 37.27 39.13 41.08 43.14       

1225   Communications Service 
Technician 

30.49 32.02 33.62 35.30 37.07 38.92     

0124   Computer Support 
Technician 

26.21 27.52 28.90 30.34 31.86 33.45 35.13    

5538   Converter Inventory 
Technician 

20.01 21.01 22.06 23.16 24.32      

0334   Fleet Services Parts 
Technician 

33.26 34.93 36.67        

0220   Graphic Arts Specialist 27.37 28.73 30.17 31.67 33.26      

0222   Graphic Arts Specialist, 
Lead 

30.11 31.61 33.19 34.85 36.59      

0150   Information Technology 
Analyst  

32.05 33.65 35.34 37.11 38.97 40.92 42.97 45.12 47.37 49.74 

4608   Information Technology 
Analyst Intern 

25.64          



 

 -7- 
Ord20-0904.doc-CAC/ak 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Code A Job Title 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

0153   Information Technology 
Analyst, Principal 
Technical 

39.53 41.51 43.58 45.76 48.06 50.46 52.98 55.63 58.41 61.33 

0151   Information Technology 
Analyst, Senior 

35.27 37.04 38.89 40.83 42.87 45.02 47.27 49.63 52.12 54.72 

0152   Information Technology 
Analyst, Senior Technical  

37.81 39.70 41.69 43.77 45.97 48.27 50.68 53.22 55.87 58.67 

4611   Information Technology 
Business Analyst Intern 

20.77          

4609   Information Technology 
Computer Support 
Technician Intern 

20.97          

4610   Information Technology 
Helpdesk Intern 

20.18          

0118   Information Technology 
Helpdesk Specialist 

25.22 26.48 27.81 29.20 30.66      

0160   Integration Developer 50.11 52.61 55.24 57.99 60.89      

0299   Vehicle Parts Assistant 30.24 31.75 33.34        

0301   Warehouse Technician 30.23 31.74 33.33        

0302   Warehouse Technician, 
Senior 

33.26 34.93 36.67 
       

0161   Web Developer 44.14 46.34 48.65 51.09 53.64 
     

 
Section 5.  That Section 1.12.640 of the Tacoma Municipal Code is hereby 

effective January 1, 2021, to read as follows: 

* * * 

L120. An employee represented by the Washington State Council of County and City 
Employees, Local 120, assigned to work within the Tacoma Police Department, and employed 
as of the date of City Council approval of the 2020 2021-22 collective bargaining agreement, 
shall receive a lump sum payment for each year of the agreement the CALEA accreditation is 
maintained in the amount of $500 in recognition of their assistance in the Tacoma Police 
Department CALEA accreditation and successful maintenance of the accreditation.  

* * * 

  



 

 -8- 
Ord20-0904.doc-CAC/ak 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

 

 Section 6.  Contingent upon approval of the Local 120 Collective 

Bargaining Agreement, effective January 1, 2021, through December 31, 

2022, by the Public Utility Board at its December 9, 2020, special meeting  

(U-11225) and the City Council at its December 15, 2020, meeting, effective 

dates are as follows:  Section 1 is corrected, effective retroactive to January 1, 

2020; Sections 2 and 5 are effective January 1, 2021; Section 3 is effective 

January 1, 2022; and Section 4 is effective July 1, 2022. 

 
Passed      
 
 
            
      Mayor 
Attest: 
 
 
      
City Clerk 
 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
      
Deputy City Attorney 
 


	Legislation Passed December 15, 2020
	Resolution No. 40711
	Resolution No. 40712
	Resolution No. 40713
	Resolution No. 40714
	Resolution No. 40715
	Resolution No. 40716
	Resolution No. 40717
	Resolution No. 40718
	Ordinance No. 28719
	Ordinance No. 28726
	Ordinance No. 28727

